

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC04-990
L.T. Case No. 4D02-3626

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

Petitioner

vs.

COLON BERNARD MULLIGAN, ET AL.

Respondent

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

RONALD S. GURALNICK, Esq.
(FL Bar No. 111476)
Counsel for Respondents.
550 Brickell Avenue, PH 1
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 373-0066
Facsimile: (305) 373-1387

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i -	
ii		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii -	
v		
I. ISSUES.....	1	
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD IMPOUNDMENT ORDINANCE (SEC. 101.46, CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CODE) WAS PREEMPTED BY FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT ("FCFA") AND IS THEREFORE INVALID.		
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD IMPOUNDMENT ORDINANCE (SEC. 101.46, CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CODE) IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT ("FCFA") AND IS THEREFORE INVALID.		
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1	
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5	
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD IMPOUNDMENT ORDINANCE (SEC. 101.46, CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CODE) WAS PREEMPTED BY FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT ("FCFA") AND IS THEREFORE INVALID.....		7
A. The District Court correctly held that the so-called "impoundment" is in reality a "forfeiture.".....		7

B.	The Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act (“FCFA”) Unequivocally demonstrates the intent of the legislature to preempt the ability of local governments to pass enactments dealing with forfeitures of personal property used in the commission of crime.....	9
C.	Preemption need not be explicit, it may be implied.....	13
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD IMPOUNDMENT ORDINANCE (SEC. 101.46, CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CODE) IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE FLORIDA CONTRABAND FORFEITURE ACT (“FCFA”) AND IS THEREFORE INVALID.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So.2d 252, 254 (Fla. 1989)	14
<i>Board of Trustees v. Dulje</i> , 453 So.2d 177 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1984).....	17
<i>Cabrera v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 478 So.2d 454, 456-457 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1985)	8
<i>City of Miami v. Miller</i> , 4 So.2d 369, 370,148 Fla. 349, 350 (Fla. 1941)	7
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Rocio Corp.</i> , 404 So.2d 1066,1069 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1981)	17, 26
<i>Department of Law Enforcement v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 422 So.2d 84 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1982).....	17
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Assoc., Inc.</i> , 603 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1992).....	13
<i>Howard Cole & Co. v. Williams</i> , 27 So.2d 352, 356 (Fla. 1946)	7, 8
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van</i> , 493 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	24
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So.2d 661, 668 (Fla. 1972).....	12
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 614 So.2d 468, 470 (Fla. 1993)	26
<i>Tribune Company v. Cannella</i> , 458 So.2d 1075 1077 (Fla. 1984).....	11, 13, 15

City of Miami v. Sidney S. Wellman, et al. and Nadine Theodore, et al., 29 Fla. L. Weekly D328 (Fla. 3d DCA Feb. 4, 2004)16

West Palm Beach Ass'n of Firefighters Local Union 727 v. Board of City Com'rs of City of West Palm Beach, 448 So.2d 1212, 1214-1215 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 16

Constitution:

Art. III, Fla. Const..... 5, 9

Statutes:

§166.021(1), Fla. Stats. 5, 9,

16

§166.021(3)(c), Fla. Stats. 9

§§932.701-932.707, Fla. Stat. (2000) 5, 11

§932.704(1), Fla. Stat. (2000) 9, 12

§932.704(2)(a)5, Fla. Stat. (2000) 10

§932.704(2)-(4), Fla. Stat. (2000) 16

§932.704(9)(b), Fla. Stat. (2000) 15

§932.704(10), Fla. Stat. (2000) 15

§932.7055(4), Fla. Stat. (2000) 11, 14

Ordinances:

§101.46, City of Hollywood Code 1, 26

§101.46(A), City of Hollywood Code 19

§101.46(B)(2), City of Hollywood Code 24

§101.46(B)(3), City of Hollywood Code 24

§101.46(D)(1), City of Hollywood Code 25

§101.46(D)(3), City of Hollywood Code 21

§101.46(D)(4), City of Hollywood Code 19

§101.46(E)(1), City of Hollywood Code 22, 25

§101.46(E)(2)(b), City of Hollywood Code 25

§101.46(E)(3), City of Hollywood Code 25

Treatises, etc.:

Black's Law Dictionary p.336 (5th Ed. 1979) 7
